

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

THE ANGLO CALIFORNIA NATIONAL BANK
OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Appellant,

vs.

SCHENLEY INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Appellee.

CHARLES W. EBNOTHER, Trustee of the
Estate of Hedgeside Distillery Corpora-
tion, Bankrupt,

Appellant,

vs.

SCHENLEY INDUSTRIES, INC., a corpora-
tion,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' CLOSING BRIEF.

FRANCIS P. WALSH,

HENRY GROSS,

JAMES M. CONNERS,

68 Post Street, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Appellant,

Charles W. Ebnother,

Trustee in Bankruptcy.

FREDERICK M. FISK,

111 Sutter Street, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorney for Appellant,

The Anglo California National

Bank of San Francisco.

CHICKERING & GREGORY,

111 Sutter Street, San Francisco 4, California,

Of Counsel.

FILED

SEP 29 1953

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. Only questions of law are presented.....	1
II. Hedgeside did not qualify as a warehouseman under the California Warehouse Receipts Act	3
III. Goods stored in an Internal Revenue bonded warehouse are not exempted from the application of Civil Code Section 3440	10
IV. The goods were not kept "at the warehouse".....	14
V. Hedgeside's licenses did not qualify it as a "warehouseman"	17
VI. Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bache v. Hinde, 6 F. 2d 508 (6th Cir. 1925).....	11
Brown v. Cummins Dist. Corp., 53 F. Supp. 659, 664 (D.C. Ky. 1944)	11
Brown v. O'Neal, 95 Cal. 262, 30 Pac. 538 (1892).....	11
Haster v. Blair, 41 C.A. 2d 896, 107 P. 2d 933 (1940).....	11
Herspring, Jos. v. Jones, 55 Cal. App. 620, 203 Pac. 1038 (1921)	12
Merchants Nat. Bank v. Roxbury Distilling Co., 196 Fed. 76 (D.C. Md. 1912)	11
Newell v. Desmond, 63 Cal. 242, 15 Pac. 369 (1883).....	11
Sacramento Suburban Fruit Lands Co. v. Melin, 36 F. 2d 907 (9th Cir. 1929).....	5
Stevens v. Gifford, 137 Pa. 219, 20 Atl. 542.....	11
Taney v. Penn. Nat. Bank, 187 Fed. 689 (3rd Cir. 1911)...	10, 11
Wells Fargo Bank v. Haslett W. Co., 60 Cal. App. 225, 212 Pac. 647 (1923)	12

Statutes

Civil Code:	
Section 3440	6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
Section 3440.5	6, 13, 14, 15
Statute of Elizabeth (13 Elizabeth, C. 5).....	10

Texts

Webster's New International Dictionary	15
--	----

No. 13,600
